The table below presents the valuation technique and key inputs used in the valuation of property:

Description

Fair value

hierarchy

Fair value at

Valuation
technique

Unobservable inputs used in
the determination of fair

values

  31/12/2017

€

31/12/2016

€

 Input Weighted

average 2017

Land and

office

building in

Cyprus –

Nicosia

Level 3

5.870.000

5.800.000

Market

comparable

approach

Adjusted

price per

square

meter based

on actual

sales of

similar

properties

Land

€2.400

per square

meter,

Building

€1.497

per square

meter

Office

building in

Cyprus -

Larnaca

Level 3

170.000

-

Market

comparable

approach

Adjusted

price per

square

meter based

on actual

sales of

similar

properties

Building

€934 per

square

meter

Sensitivity

A change in the valuation price of the property affects equity (unless there is an impairment). An

increase of 10% in the valuation price per square meter used by the valuer would increase the

Company’s equity by €604.000 (2016: €581.430).  A decrease of 10% in the valuation price per

square meter used by the valuer would decrease the Company’s equity by €604.000 (2016:

€578.830).

Trust International Insurance Company (Cyprus) Limited

50

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

At 31 December 2017

9. Intangible assets
   Computer

software

Recruitment

bonuses

Total

 € € €

2017

Cost

1 January  251.743 1.629.309 1.881.052

   Additions 17.171 267.926 285.097

31 December 268.914 1.897.235 2.166.149

Depreciation

1 January 208.748 1.261.087 1.469.835

   Charge for the year 26.061 206.734 232.795

31 December 234.809 1.467.821 1.702.630

Net book value

31 December 34.105 429.414 463.519

   Computer
software

Recruitment
bonuses

Total

 € € €

2016

Cost

1 January  249.225 1.430.965 1.680.190

   Additions 2.518 198.344 200.862

31 December 251.743 1.629.309 1.881.052

Depreciation

1 January  175.365 1.053.246 1.228.611

   Charge for the year 33.383 207.841 241.224

31 December 208.748 1.261.087 1.469.835

Net book value

31 December 42.995 368.222 411.217

10.   Investment properties

  2017  2016

  €  €

1 January  5.568.350  5.554.897

Additions (Note 18)  4.600.000   -

Disposals (Note 18)  (4.011.750)  -

Change in fair value  65.400  13.453

31 December  6.222.000  5.568.350

   The investment properties comprise offices and shops in Neapolis Limassol.

Trust International Insurance Company (Cyprus) Limited

 51

   Certain properties (classified as level 2) are shown at valuation carried out by independent

   professionally qualified valuers at 31 December 2017 in accordance to IFRS 13.  The fair value of

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

At 31 December 2017

10.   Investment properties (continued)

 the properties is determined by using the market comparable method. This means that valuations

performed by the valuer are based on active market prices and other relevant information generated